

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Anderson

Item 226 #1h

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Virginia Polytechnic Institute And State University	\$326,454	\$652,908	GF

Language:

Page 168, line 9, strike "\$1,334,350" and insert "\$1,660,804".
Page 168, line 9, strike "\$1,334,350" and insert "\$1,987,258".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional general fund to support enrollment growth in the corps of cadets for the unique military programs.)

Chief Patron: Bell, Richard

Item 146 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Landes

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
State Council Of Higher Education For Virginia	(\$43,424)	\$33,551	GF

Language:

Page 127, line 15, strike "\$14,107,519" and insert "\$14,064,095".
Page 127, line 15, strike "\$14,036,430" and insert "\$14,069,981".
Page 127, line 24, strike "phase out" and insert "provide".
Page 127, line 25, strike "over a three year period".
Page 127, line 26, strike "\$230,924" and insert "\$187,500".
Page 127, line 26, strike "\$153,949" and insert "\$187,500".
Page 127, strike lines 28 through 34.

Explanation:

(This amendment would reverse the actions in the introduced budget to phase out the Virginia Women's Institute for Leadership (VWIL) at Mary Baldwin College. In addition, the amendment would remove the prohibition on VWIL students from receiving tuition assistance grants.)

Chief Patron: Brink

Item 195 #1h

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
University Of Virginia	\$140,000	\$140,000	GF

Language:

- Page 149, line 33, strike "\$527,536,662" and insert "\$527,676,662".
- Page 149, line 33, strike "\$527,551,709" and insert "\$527,691,709".
- Page 150, line 17, strike the first "\$974,176" and insert "\$1,114,176".
- Page 150, line 17, strike the second "\$974,176" and insert "\$1,114,176".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional program support for the Virginia Foundation for the Humanities to develop Virginia Indian and African American history programs.)

Chief Patron: Cole

Item 4-0.01 #2h

General Provisions

Operating Policies

Language

Language:

Page 401, after line 14, insert:

"e. That no appropriation may be provided if the otherwise qualified entity performs research in Virginia on human cells or tissue derived from induced abortions or from stem cells obtained from human embryos, nor shall any award be used for such research. The foregoing provision shall not apply to research conducted using stem cells other than embryonic stem cells. The provision shall apply to Items 105 (sections M and N), 197, 208, 253, and 423."

Explanation:

(This amendment would prohibit state funding of embryonic stem cell research itself, but it would also permit entities that conduct such research (without using state money) to receive state funding. Entities that receive funding for embryonic stem cell research from federal and private sources may also receive state dollars for purposes other than embryonic stem research. State funding of research on aborted fetuses would be prohibited.)

Chief Patron: Cosgrove

Item 245 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Helsel, Iaquinto, Knight, Lewis, Morris,

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

Spruill

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Eastern Virginia Medical School	\$250,000	\$250,000	GF

Language:

Page 177, line 6, strike "\$24,145,660" and insert "\$24,395,660".

Page 177, line 6, strike "\$24,145,660" and insert "\$24,395,660".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional general fund for medical modeling and simulation.)

Chief Patron: Dance Item 229 #1h

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Virginia State University	10.00	15.00	FTE

Language:

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional positions to provide assistance to students.)

Chief Patron: Edmunds Item 172 #1h

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Longwood University	\$645,596	\$645,596	NGF

Language:

Page 139, line 35, strike "\$51,729,292" and insert "\$52,374,888".

Page 139, line 35, strike "\$51,731,187" and insert "\$52,376,783".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional nongeneral fund educational and general program authority.)

Chief Patron: Edmunds Item 172 #2h

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Longwood University	6.00	26.00	FTE

Language:

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional nongeneral fund educational and general program positions.)

Chief Patron: Edmunds Item 250 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Merricks

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Southern Virginia Higher Education Center	\$562,000 9.00	\$562,000 9.00	GF FTE

Language:

Page 178, line 30, strike "\$3,991,144" and insert "\$4,553,144".

Page 178, line 30, strike "\$3,991,161" and insert "\$4,553,161".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional operating support for the Innovation Center, additional staff positions for the Advanced Manufacturing Center and workforce programs.)

Chief Patron: Governor McDonnell Item 164 #1g

Education: Higher Education	
George Mason University	Language

Language:

Page 136, after line 51, insert:

"I. The 4-VA, a public-private partnership among George Mason University, James Madison University, the University of Virginia, Virginia Tech and CISCO Systems, Inc., was established to utilize emerging technologies to promote collaboration and resource sharing to increase access, reduce time to graduation and reduce unit cost while maintaining and enhancing quality. Instructional talent across the four institutions will be leveraged in the delivery of programs in foreign languages,

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

science, technology, engineering and mathematics. It is expected that funding will be pooled by the management board as required to support continuing efforts of the 4-VA priorities and projects."

Explanation:

(This amendment ensures collaboration and resource sharing among the four universities and CISCO to utilize emerging technologies to increase access, reduce time to graduation and reduce unit cost while maintaining and enhancing quality.)

Chief Patron: Governor McDonnell

Item 168 #2g

Education: Higher Education

James Madison University

Language

Language:

Page 138, after line 45, insert:

"G. The 4-VA, a public-private partnership among George Mason University, James Madison University, the University of Virginia, Virginia Tech and CISCO Systems, Inc., was established to utilize emerging technologies to promote collaboration and resource sharing to increase access, reduce time to graduation and reduce unit cost while maintaining and enhancing quality. Instructional talent across the four institutions will be leveraged in the delivery of programs in foreign languages, science, technology, engineering and mathematics. It is expected that funding will be pooled by the management board as required to support continuing efforts of the 4-VA priorities and projects."

Explanation:

(This amendment ensures collaboration and resource sharing among the four universities and CISCO to utilize emerging technologies to increase access, reduce time to graduation and reduce unit cost while maintaining and enhancing quality.)

Chief Patron: Governor McDonnell

Item 173 #1g

Education: Higher Education

Longwood University

Language

Language:

Page 140, line 26, insert:

"Out of this appropriation, \$130,340 the first year and \$130,340 the second year from the general fund is provided for additional undergraduate financial aid

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

assistance consistent with the objectives of the Higher Education Opportunity Act of 2011."

Explanation:

(This amendment inserts the student financial aid language that was erroneously placed in sponsored programs. A corresponding amendment was created to insert the language in the appropriate item.)

Chief Patron: Governor McDonnell

Item 174 #1g

Education: Higher Education

Longwood University

Language

Language:

Page 140, strike lines 33 through 35.

Explanation:

(This amendment deletes the student financial assistance language erroneously placed in sponsored programs. An other amendment is submitted to place this language in the correct item.)

Chief Patron: Governor McDonnell

Item 195 #4g

Education: Higher Education

University Of Virginia

FY 12-13

\$325,000

2.00

FY 13-14

\$325,000

2.00

GF

FTE

Language:

Page 149, line 33, strike "\$527,536,662" and insert "\$527,861,662".

Page 149, line 33, strike "\$527,551,709" and insert "\$527,876,709".

Page 151, after line 28, insert:

"O. Out of this appropriation, \$325,000 the first year and \$325,000 the second year from the general fund is designated to support and develop the Logistics Center at Fort Lee, in cooperation with Longwood University and Virginia State University."

Explanation:

(This amendment provides funding and positions to the University of Virginia to support the Virginia Logistics Research Center at Fort Lee in cooperation with Longwood University and Virginia State University.)

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Governor McDonnell

Item 195 #5g

Education: Higher Education

University Of Virginia

Language

Language:

Page 151, after line 28, insert:

"O. The 4-VA, a public-private partnership among George Mason University, James Madison University, the University of Virginia, Virginia Tech and CISCO Systems, Inc., was established to utilize emerging technologies to promote collaboration and resource sharing to increase access, reduce time to graduation and reduce unit cost while maintaining and enhancing quality. Instructional talent across the four institutions will be leveraged in the delivery of programs in foreign languages, science, technology, engineering and mathematics. It is expected that funding will be pooled by the management board as required to support continuing efforts of the 4-VA priorities and projects."

Explanation:

(This amendment ensures collaboration and resource sharing among the four universities and CISCO to utilize emerging technologies to increase access, reduce time to graduation and reduce unit cost while maintaining and enhancing quality.)

Chief Patron: Governor McDonnell

Item 197 #2g

Education: Higher Education

University Of Virginia

Language

Language:

Page 152, line 4, after "bioengineering" strike "and" and insert ",".

Page 152, line 4, after "biosciences" insert:

", physical sciences, engineering, and technology".

Explanation:

(This amendment revises language in sponsored programs to add the areas of physical sciences, engineering, and technology. This revision will provide more flexibility in how funding is directed to support research efforts at the university.)

Chief Patron: Governor McDonnell

Item 212 #2g

Education: Higher Education

FY 12-13

FY 13-14

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

Virginia Community College System \$37,129,340 \$37,129,340 NGF

Language:

Page 159, line 23, strike "\$815,844,827" and insert "\$852,974,167".
Page 159, line 23, strike "\$815,873,442" and insert "\$853,002,782".

Explanation:

(This amendment corrects the amount appropriated for instructional program funding within the Virginia Community College System (VCCS). The amount in the proposed budget inadvertently reduced the appropriation below levels presently required for the VCCS to operate.)

Chief Patron: Governor McDonnell

Item 215 #2g

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Virginia Community College System	(\$1,000,000)	(\$1,000,000)	GF

Language:

Page 163, line 1, strike "\$77,907,316" and insert "\$76,907,316".
Page 163, line 1, strike "\$77,907,316" and insert "\$76,907,316".
Page 163, line 11, strike "\$5,000,000" and "\$5,000,000" and insert:
"\$4,000,000" and "\$4,000,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment moves \$1 million each year of workforce development funding from the Virginia Community College System to the Department of Education to support industry certification for information technology. This certification program will help high school students qualify for technology related jobs upon graduation.)

Chief Patron: Governor McDonnell

Item 218 #2g

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Virginia Military Institute	\$298,580	\$298,580	GF

Language:

Page 164, line 2, strike "\$32,190,306" and insert "\$32,488,886".
Page 164, line 2, strike "\$32,191,444" and insert "\$32,490,024".

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

Explanation:

(This amendment offsets revenue lost by Virginia Military Institute associated with the Governor's proposed legislation to allow out-of-state students who attend Virginia higher education institutions and join a Virginia National Guard unit to pay in-state tuition.)

Chief Patron: Governor McDonnell

Item 223 #1g

Education: Higher Education

Virginia Polytechnic Institute And
State University

Language

Language:

Page 167, after line 7, insert:

"M. The 4-VA, a public-private partnership among George Mason University, James Madison University, the University of Virginia, Virginia Tech and CISCO Systems, Inc., was established to utilize emerging technologies to promote collaboration and resource sharing to increase access, reduce time to graduation and reduce unit cost while maintaining and enhancing quality. Instructional talent across the four institutions will be leveraged in the delivery of programs in foreign languages, science, technology, engineering and mathematics. It is expected that funding will be pooled by the management board as required to support continuing efforts of the 4-VA priorities and projects."

Explanation:

(This amendment ensures collaboration and resource sharing among the four universities and CISCO to utilize emerging technologies to increase access, reduce time to graduation and reduce unit cost while maintaining and enhancing quality.)

Chief Patron: Governor McDonnell

Item 229 #2g

Education: Higher Education

Virginia State University

FY 12-13

2.00

FY 13-14

2.00 FTE

Language:

Explanation:

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

(This amendment provides two positions in each year to support the Virginia Logistics Research Center. Virginia State University, Longwood University, and the University of Virginia will collaborate to create the next generation of logistics system solutions.)

Chief Patron: Governor McDonnell

Item 234 #3g

Education: Other

FY 12-13

FY 13-14

Frontier Culture Museum Of
Virginia

\$75,963

\$75,963 GF

Language:

Page 172, line 28, strike "\$1,725,141" and insert "\$1,801,104".

Page 172, line 28, strike "\$1,725,204" and insert "\$1,801,167".

Explanation:

(This amendment restores a cut in funding for information technology charges. The Frontier Culture Museum has greatly reduced its technology capability and is not anticipated to incur any savings resulting from anticipated reductions for technology charges.)

Chief Patron: Howell, William

Item 192 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Cole, Ransone

Education: Higher Education

FY 12-13

FY 13-14

University Of Mary Washington

\$650,000

\$500,000 GF

\$100,000

\$250,000 NGF

Language:

Page 149, line 1, strike "\$1,250,000" and insert "\$2,000,000".

Page 149, line 1, strike "\$1,250,000" and insert "\$2,000,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional funding to support operation of the Dahlgren Education and Research Center (DERC) located adjacent to the Naval Support Facility - Dahlgren. Initially, the DERC will be funded primarily through the general fund but begins to reduce general fund support as nongeneral funds are generated from the operation.)

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Hugo

Item 4-2.01 #2h

Revenues

Nongeneral Fund Revenues

Language

Language:

Page 408, strike lines 36 through 39 and insert:

"d) The board of visitors or other governing body of each public institution of higher education in Virginia, except Virginia Military Institute, Norfolk State University, and Virginia State University, shall establish rules and regulations requiring that at least 75 percent of the students admitted and enrolled at each institution be Virginia domiciles as defined in § 23-7.4. All moneys lost by an institution as a result of this requirement shall be recovered by increasing charges to out-of-state students."

Explanation:

(This amendment is self-explanatory.)

Chief Patron: Ingram

Item 144 #1h

Education: Higher Education

FY 12-13

FY 13-14

State Council Of Higher Education
For Virginia

\$2,300,000

\$0 GF

Language:

Page 124, line 33, strike "\$69,571,415" and insert "\$71,871,415".

Page 125, line 9, strike the first "\$61,812,665" and insert "\$64,312,665".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides additional funding in the first year to increase the TAG award by \$100 from \$2,750 to \$2,850 in the first year.)

Chief Patron: Ingram

Item 242 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Kilgore

Education: Other

FY 12-13

FY 13-14

Virginia Commission For The Arts

\$500,000

\$500,000 GF

Language:

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

Page 175, line 36, strike "\$3,976,256" and insert "\$4,476,256".

Page 175, line 36, strike "\$3,976,256" and insert "\$4,476,256".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional general fund for grant funding to arts organizations statewide.)

Chief Patron: Landes

Item 168 #1h

Education: Higher Education

FY 12-13

FY 13-14

James Madison University

\$802,626

\$802,626 GF

\$905,089

\$905,089 NGF

7.00

7.00 FTE

Language:

Page 138, line 2, strike "\$234,698,652" and insert "\$236,406,367".

Page 138, line 2, strike "\$234,704,538" and insert "\$236,412,253".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional general fund and nongeneral fund authority for the operations and maintenance of the new Bioscience Building at James Madison University.)

Chief Patron: Landes

Item 199 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Bell, Richard, Cline

Education: Higher Education

University Of Virginia Medical
Center

Language

Language:

Page 153, after line 15, insert:

"F. As a condition of this appropriation, no funds shall be expended to provide health related services beyond primary care within fifteen miles of any community hospital system designated by the federal government as a rural referral center through the Code of Federal Regulations under 42 CFR 412.96 or sole community hospital through the Code of Federal Regulations under 42 CFR 412.92 that are duplicative of services provided by that community hospital system, unless approved by the

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

Commissioner of Health as essential to public health and in the public interest."

Explanation:

(This amendment clarifies the extent to which the University of Virginia Hospital may offer duplicative healthcare services within close proximity of a federally designated community hospital.)

Chief Patron: Landes

Item 234 #1h

Education: Other

FY 12-13

FY 13-14

Frontier Culture Museum Of
Virginia

\$300,000

\$300,000 GF

Language:

Page 172, line 28, strike "\$1,725,141" and insert "\$2,025,141".

Page 172, line 28, strike "\$1,725,204" and insert "\$2,025,204".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional operating support to increase the number of part-time staff.)

Chief Patron: Landes

Item 234 #2h

Education: Other

FY 12-13

FY 13-14

Frontier Culture Museum Of
Virginia

\$75,000

\$75,000 GF

Language:

Page 172, line 28, strike "\$1,725,141" and insert "\$1,800,141".

Page 172, line 28, strike "\$1,725,204" and insert "\$1,800,204".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests restoration of the reduction for VITA technology charges made in the introduced budget.)

Chief Patron: LeMunyon

Item 4-2.01 #1h

Revenues

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

Nongeneral Fund Revenues

Language

Language:

Page 408, strike lines 26 through 32 and insert:

"b) The Boards of Visitors or other governing bodies of institutions of higher education may set tuition and fee charges at levels they deem to be appropriate for all nonresident student groups based on, but not limited to, competitive market rates, provided that the tuition and mandatory educational and general fee rates for nonresident undergraduate and graduate students are set at the greater of either 100 percent of the average cost of their education, as calculated through base adequacy guidelines adopted, and periodically amended, by the Joint Subcommittee Studying Higher Education Funding Policies, or the average of the comparable out-of-state rate charged by its institutional peer group as established by the State Council of Higher Education for Virginia as part of the faculty salary peer group process. The total revenue generated by the collection of tuition and fees from all students shall be within the nongeneral fund appropriation for educational and general programs provided in this act."

Explanation:

(This amendment is self-explanatory.)

Chief Patron: Lingamfelter

Item 218 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Cline

Education: Higher Education

Virginia Military Institute

Language

Language:

Page 164, after line 41, insert:

"G. Application of the base adequacy guidelines to the Virginia Military Institute for determining the cost of education or general fund share of costs shall include an adjustment to the guidelines that fixes the student to faculty ratio at "12 to 1" for purpose of determining the total number of needed faculty positions."

Explanation:

(This amendment is self-explanatory.)

Chief Patron: Lingamfelter

Item 3-3.03 #1h

General Fund Deposits

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

Interest Earnings

Language

Language:

Page 395, strike line 21.

Explanation:

(This amendment requests restoration of the auxiliary interest earnings for George Mason University.)

Chief Patron: Lopez

Item 239 #3h

Education: Other

FY 12-13

FY 13-14

The Library Of Virginia

\$295,436

\$295,436 GF

Language:

Page 174, line 28, strike "\$14,476,398" and insert "\$14,771,834".

Page 174, line 28, strike "\$14,476,398" and insert "\$14,771,834".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests general fund to restore the two percent reduction in local library aid contained in the introduced budget.)

Chief Patron: Lopez

Item 244 #1h

Education: Other

FY 12-13

FY 13-14

Virginia Museum Of Fine Arts

(\$2,000,000)

(\$2,000,000) GF

Language:

Page 176, line 19, strike "\$29,228,131" and insert "\$27,228,131".

Page 176, line 19, strike "\$29,228,889" and insert "\$27,228,889".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests that new revenue associated with the food service and gift shop operation be transferred to cover the \$2.5 million cost of a new Microenterprise Investment tax Credit contained in House Bill 783. A companion amendment reduces the Governor's Opportunity fund by \$500,000 each year.)

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Marshall, Danny

Item 6 #2h

Legislative Department

FY 12-13

FY 13-14

Division Of Legislative Services

\$23,760

\$0 GF

Language:

Page 9, line 37, strike "\$5,823,846" and insert "\$5,847,606".

Explanation:

(This amendment provides \$23,760 from the general fund the first year for the Division of Legislative Services pursuant to House Joint Resolution 95 which establishes a joint subcommittee to study the feasibility and implications of allowing community colleges to offer baccalaureate degrees under specific circumstances.)

Chief Patron: Marshall, Robert

Item 4-0.01 #1h

General Provisions

Operating Policies

Language

Language:

Page 401, after line 14, insert:

"e. No funding in this budget, or matching funds related to funding included in this budget, may be provided to enforce rules, regulations or policies adopted by board of visitors or other governing bodies of a public institution of higher education that would prohibit a full-time faculty member of the institution who possesses a valid Virginia concealed handgun permit from carrying a concealed handgun on the property of or in the buildings owned by the institution."

Explanation:

(This amendment is self-explanatory.)

Chief Patron: May

Item 239 #1h

Education: Other

FY 12-13

FY 13-14

The Library Of Virginia

\$295,436

\$295,436 GF

Language:

Page 174, line 28, strike "\$14,476,398" and insert "\$14,771,834".

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

Page 174, line 28, strike "\$14,476,398" and insert "\$14,771,834".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests general fund to restore the two percent reduction in local library aid contained in the introduced budget.)

Chief Patron: Scott, James

Item 212 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Greason

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Virginia Community College System	\$500,000	\$500,000	GF

Language:

Page 159, line 23, strike "\$815,844,827" and insert "\$816,344,827".

Page 159, line 23, strike "\$815,873,442" and insert "\$816,373,442".

Page 162, after line 29, insert:

"W. Out of this appropriation, \$500,000 each year from the general fund shall be provided to Northern Virginia Community College to support the SySTEMic Solutions initiative."

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional money from the general fund to support a partnership between public K-12, community college, and universities along with private industry to increase the number of scientists, engineers and technicians especially among at-risk student populations.)

Chief Patron: Scott, James

Item 239 #2h

Co-Patron(s): May

Education: Other	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
The Library Of Virginia	\$2,795,436	\$2,795,436	GF

Language:

Page 174, line 28, strike "\$14,476,398" and insert "\$17,271,834".

Page 174, line 28, strike "\$14,476,398" and insert "\$17,271,834".

Explanation:

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

(This amendment requests general fund to restore the two percent reduction in local library aid contained in the introduced budget and to increase funding to begin a three year phase-in of fully funding local library aid.)

Chief Patron: Sherwood

Item 228 #1h

Co-Patron(s): Landes, Lewis, Orrock, Poindexter, Scott, Edward, Spruill, Yost

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Virginia Cooperative Extension And Agricultural Experiment Station	\$750,000	\$1,500,000	GF

Language:

Page 168, line 41, strike "\$78,646,169" and insert "\$79,396,169".

Page 168, line 41, strike "\$78,646,169" and insert "\$80,146,169".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional general fund to support new extension agents, specialists and faculty.)

Chief Patron: Stolle

Item 161 #1h

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Virginia Institute Of Marine Science	\$50,000	\$0	GF

Language:

Page 134, line 19, strike "\$18,879,348" and insert "\$18,929,348".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests general fund to cover the cost of studying strategies for adaptation to the rise in relative sea level in Tidewater Virginia localities as required under House Joint Resolution 50. Norfolk ranks tenth globally in the value of assets exposed to increased flooding. In order to effectively develop a planning, preparedness, and risk minimization strategy to protect the Commonwealth's economic assets in the areas most affected by flooding in the City of Norfolk, a one-year study is requested under House Joint Resolution 50. This study's purpose is

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

to address the overall effectiveness of current adaptation efforts to address coastal flooding along Virginia's shoreline and coastal communities. These coastal communities include such economic assets as the Port of Hampton Roads, Naval Station Norfolk and other Hampton Roads military bases along with assets relating to the travel and tourism industry. This study shall be conducted at the direction of the Virginia Institute of Marine Science as proposed under House Joint Resolution 50.)

Chief Patron: Surovell

Item 4-9.02 #1h

Higher Education Restructuring

Assessment of Institutional Performance

Language

Language:

Page 448, after line 28, insert:

"The institution shall include in every written contract that the contractor shall be authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth as a domestic or foreign business entity as required by the State Corporation Commission in Title 13.1 or Title 50 of the Code of Virginia or as otherwise required by law. Pursuant to competitive sealed bidding or competitive negotiation, the institution shall include in the solicitation a provision that requires a domestic or foreign business entity to include in their bid or proposal the SCC ID number as required by the State Corporation Commission or provide a statement that the entity is not required to register with the State Corporation Commission."

Page 449, line 21, strike "and".

Page 449, line 23, after "eVa", strike "." and insert "; and".

Page 449, after line 23, insert:

"c) The institution shall include in every written contract that the contractor shall be authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth as a domestic or foreign business entity as required by the State Corporation Commission in Title 13.1 or Title 50 of the Code of Virginia or as otherwise required by law. Pursuant to competitive sealed bidding or competitive negotiation, the institution shall include in the solicitation a provision that requires a domestic or foreign business entity to include in their bid or proposal the SCC ID number as required by the State Corporation Commission or provide a statement that the entity is not required to register with the State Corporation Commission."

Explanation:

(This amendment will require that institutions operating under Level II and Level III Memorandums of Understanding to require contractors who are foreign

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

corporations to qualify with the State Corporation Commission consistent with § 2.2-4303.1 adopted in Chapter 634, 2010 Acts of Assembly.)

Chief Patron: Tata

Item 144 #2h

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
State Council Of Higher Education For Virginia	\$1,300,000	\$1,600,000	GF

Language:

Page 124, line 33, strike "\$69,571,415" and insert "\$70,871,415".

Page 124, line 33, strike "\$69,571,415" and insert "\$71,171,415".

Page 126, line 42, strike the first "\$1,050,000" and insert "\$2,350,000".

Page 126, line 42, strike the second "\$1,050,000" and insert "\$2,650,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional funding to cover the fiscal impact of House Bill 437 which would broaden the eligibility for the Two-Year College Transfer Grant Program by including students whose Expected Family Contribution, as calculated by the federal government using the family's financial information reported on the Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA) is no more than \$12,000. Currently the program is available only to students whose Expected Family Contribution is no more than \$8,000.)

Chief Patron: Tata

Item 195 #2h

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
University Of Virginia	\$616,000	\$2,394,000	GF

Language:

Page 149, line 33, strike "\$527,536,662" and insert "\$528,152,662".

Page 149, line 33, strike "\$527,551,709" and insert "\$529,945,709".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional money from the general fund to support the increased demand for science, technology, engineering and mathematics (STEM) degrees. Funding will be used for newly recruited faculty start-up packages which include minor lab renovations, equipment for labs and lab support personnel.)

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

Chief Patron: Tata

Item 195 #3h

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
University Of Virginia	\$250,000	\$250,000	GF

Language:

Page 149, line 33, strike "\$527,536,662" and insert "\$527,786,662".

Page 149, line 33, strike "\$527,551,709" and insert "\$527,801,709".

Page 151, after line 28, insert:

"O. Out of this appropriation, \$250,000 the first year and \$250,000 the second year from the general fund is to develop a center of logistics research at Fort Lee in cooperation with Virginia State University and the Longwood University."

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional money from the general fund to support the creation of a logistics research center at Fort Lee.)

Chief Patron: Tata

Item 197 #1h

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
University Of Virginia	\$3,500,000	\$3,500,000	GF

Language:

Page 151, line 47, strike "\$307,613,332" and insert "\$311,113,332".

Page 151, line 47, strike "\$307,613,332" and insert "\$311,113,332".

Page 152, line 5, strike the first "\$881,720" and insert "\$4,381,720".

Page 152, line 5, strike the second "\$881,720" and insert "\$4,381,720".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional money from the general fund to support cancer and medical translational research at the University of Virginia.)

Chief Patron: Tata

Item 481 #1h

Independent Agencies	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Virginia College Savings Plan	\$811,316	\$811,316	NGF
	8.00	8.00	FTE

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

Language:

Page 366, line 36, strike "\$8,032,019" and insert "\$8,843,335".

Page 366, line 36, strike "\$8,046,777" and insert "\$8,858,093".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional nongeneral fund authority and positions for increased operating support.)

Chief Patron: Tata

Item 481 #2h

Independent Agencies

FY 12-13

FY 13-14

Virginia College Savings Plan

\$270,000

\$650,000 NGF

Language:

Page 366, line 36, strike "\$8,032,019" and insert "\$8,302,019".

Page 366, line 36, strike "\$8,046,777" and insert "\$8,696,777".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional nongeneral fund authority to implement an agency level comprehensive compensation plan.)

Chief Patron: Ware, Onzlee

Item 225 #1h

Education: Higher Education

FY 12-13

FY 13-14

Virginia Polytechnic Institute And
State University

\$3,500,000

\$3,500,000 GF

Language:

Page 167, line 25, strike "\$284,731,290" and insert "\$288,231,290".

Page 167, line 25, strike "\$284,731,290" and insert "\$288,231,290".

Page 168, line 7, strike the first "\$1,500,000" and insert "\$5,000,000".

Page 168, line 7, strike the second "\$1,500,000" and insert "\$5,000,000".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional general support for brain and health science research.)

Chief Patron: Ware, Onzlee

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

Item 249 #1h

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Roanoke Higher Education Authority	\$300,000	\$300,000	GF

Language:

Page 178, line 22, strike "\$1,121,896" and insert "\$1,421,896".

Page 178, line 22, strike "\$1,121,896" and insert "\$1,421,896".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional operating support for degree completion programs in the Roanoke region.)

Chief Patron: Watson

Item 215 #1h

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Virginia Community College System	\$1,000,000	\$1,000,000	GF

Language:

Page 163, line 1, strike "\$77,907,316" and insert "\$78,907,316".

Page 163, line 1, strike "\$77,907,316" and insert "\$78,907,316".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional money from the general fund to support non-credit course instruction. Funding from Item 105, in House Bill 30, would be used to fund this priority.)

Chief Patron: Watson

Item 252 #1h

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Jefferson Science Associates, Llc	\$3,000,000	\$0	GF

Language:

Page 179, line 33, strike "\$1,649,891" and insert "\$4,649,891".

Request to Amend House Bill 30, as Introduced

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional general fund for equipment at the Jefferson Lab free electron laser facility. Funding from Item 105, in House Bill 30, would be used to fund this priority.)

Chief Patron: Yancey

Item 149 #1h

Education: Higher Education	FY 12-13	FY 13-14	
Christopher Newport University	\$290,000	\$630,700	GF
	\$191,600	\$417,000	NGF
	3.00	6.00	FTE

Language:

Page 129, line 23, strike "\$52,604,913" and insert "\$53,086,513".

Page 129, line 23, strike "\$52,607,665" and insert "\$53,655,365".

Explanation:

(This amendment requests additional general fund to support the operations and maintenance of two new buildings, the Luter School of Business and the Integrated Science Center, coming online during the biennium.)
